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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2420


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 03
RD

 DECEMBER, 2019/AGRAHAYANA 12, 1941 (SAKA)


TERRORIST INFILTRATION


2420.  SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that the terrorist infiltration into Jammu and Kashmir is higher in 2018 in comparison with the last five years;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and


(c) the corrective measures being taken by the Government to ward off such infiltration in future?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI G. KISHAN REDDY)

(a) & (b) The number of estimated net infiltration in Jammu and Kashmir during the last five years and current year (upto October, 2019) are as under: -

Year Estimated Net infiltration

2014 65

2015 36

2016 119

2017 136

2018 143

2019 (upto October) 114


Pursuant to Government’s policy of zero tolerance against terrorism, the security forces are taking proactive action against terrorists. Due to concerted and synergized efforts of security forces, a large number of terrorists have been neutralized in Jammu and Kashmir in the past few years. With nefarious designs to instigate and sustain terrorism, training and infiltration of such trained terrorists is being actively sponsored and supported from across the border.


(c) Government of India has adopted a multi-pronged approach to contain cross border infiltration. This includes multi-tiered deployment along the International Border / Line of Control, border fencing, improved intelligence and operational coordination, equipping Security Forces with advanced weapons and taking proactive action against infiltrators.
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